

## **Government of Jharkhand**

### **Receipt of Online Payment of Stamp Duty**

NON JUDICIAL

Receipt Number :	daf25f1ff21d6524db3c
Receipt Date :	26-Mar-2021 03:18:06 pm
<b>Receipt Amount :</b>	100/-
Amount In Words :	One Hundred Rupees Only
Document Type :	Agreement or Memorandum of an Agreement
District Name :	EastSinghbhum
Stamp Duty Paid By :	ARKA JAIN UNIVERSITY
Purpose of stamp duty paid :	Memorandum Of Understanding
First Party Name :	ARKA JAIN UNIVERSITY
Second Party Name :	KALAMANDIR SAKSHAM SHG FEDERRTION
- GRN Number :	2105247739

-: This stamp paper can be verified in the jharnibandhan site through receipt number :-



This Receipt is to be used as proof of payment of stamp duty only for one document. The use of the same receipt as proof of payment of stamp duty in another document through reprint, photo copy or other means is penal offence under section-62 of Indian Stamp Act, 1899

इस रसीद का उपयोग केवल एक ही दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु ही किया जा सकता है। पुनः प्रिन्ट कर अथवा फौटो कॉपी आदि द्वारा इसी रसीद का दुसरे दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु उपयोग भारतीय Signed / Put L. T.I मुद्रांक अधिनियम, 1899 की धारा 62 अन्तर्गत दण्डनीय अपराध है।

in my p

Adforate

VIRENDRA NATH PANDEY

NOTARY

E SINGHBHUM JSR

oh



# <u>Memorandum of Understanding on Educational and</u> <u>Cultural Collaboration</u>

ARKA JAIN University , Jharkhand , School of Humanities (B.A. (Hons.) – Fashion Design) ,

#### And

Kalamandir Saksham Shg Federation, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand

This Agreement is executed on 5<sup>th</sup> April, 2021 at Jamshedpur between ARKA JAIN University (AJU), Jharkhand, India through Registrar, ARKA JAIN University.

And

Kalamandir Saksham Shg Federation, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand through Secretary, Kalamandir.

#### I. ABOUT THE AGREEMENT

- 1.1 This agreement defines the principles, policy guidelines & procedures required which ARKA JAIN University and Kalamandir Saksham Shg Federation wish to develop in mutual interest. This cooperation includes
  - Revival, Development and Documentation of Tribal Textile Craft and culture.
  - Collaborative projects in the field of Local Textile, Craft and Culture of Jharkhand
  - Training and Product development activities at craft clusters
  - Research activities within the area of Design, Art and Culture
  - Design Consultancy by faculty Panel at ARKA JAIN University
  - Exchange of students for internship and employment
  - Educational Trips to relevant Clusters

1.2 This agreement will be reviewed each year and changes specifying the methods of cooperation and modalities between the partners will be incorporated with mutual consent.

05/04/2

Registrar ARKA JAhla niversity warkhand

Morning

Page | 1

# Signed / Put L. T.I. In my preserved

#### **II. ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT**

- 2.1 Each of the two partner institutes shall designate a team to work on the active project.
- 2.2 Each partner institute will endeavor to provide the human, material and financial resources as necessary for the running of the cooperation program specified annually. Moreover, the two institutes agree to put forth a joint proposal for financial support for the activities undertaken within the framework of this agreement from regional, national and international funding organizations. This is for nonprofit academic discourse only. In any common program both parties will mutually agree to share the actual expenses.
- 2.3 There would not be any financial obligations towards any purpose. Only mutually agreed collaborative / academic/ technical program will be undertaken under this agreement without any profit making purpose.
- 2.4 Both parties will acknowledge the other party's contribution in collaborative actions.

#### **III. OBJECTIVE**

- 3.1 The objective of this agreement is to encourage research and development of Local Art and Culture of Jharkhand and thereby creating livelihood opportunities for many.
- 3.2 The collaboration will eventually support empowerment of traditional artists, weaker sections of society, tribal's creating opportunity for a sustainable future.
- 3.3 All programs will be directed towards benevolence of students and artisans only.

# DURATION, CONDITIONS AND MODIFICATIONS OF THE AGREEMENT

- 4.1This agreement becomes effective upon the signature of the designated officials of both institutes.
- 4.2 This Agreement is valid for five years from the date of signature.
- 4.3 Any dispute arising with regard to any aspect of this agreement shall be settled by
  - mutual consultations and agreements.
- 4.4 Both parties are free to discontinue the agreement with prior information of one month.

Mushy

A JAIN University Iharkhand

#### **V. CONTACT OFFICES**

#### 5.1 ARKA JAIN University, Jharkhand

ARKA JAIN University Campus, Opposite To kerla Public School, Mohanpur, Gamharia, Dist: Seraikela Kharsawan Jharkhand -832108

#### 5.2 Kalamandir Saksham Shg Federations

8-10, N Rd, South Park, Bistupur, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand-831001

Behalf of ARKA JAIN University, Jharkhand Behalf of Kalamandir Saksham Shg Federation, Jharkhand

M Shanja

Mr. Jasbir Singh Dhanjal Registrar ARKA JAIN University, Jharkhand



Ms. Devla Murmu Secretary Kalamandir Saksham Shg Federation, Jharkhand

पती





IIII Shg Federation,

In my p

Signed / Put L. T.i

Executed before me by the executants who signed put k11 in presence of Mr.....Advocate District Court Jamshedour and also Identified by him

> VIRENDRA NATH PANDE NOTARY F. SINGHBHUM, JSF

ate